AMENDMENT

TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA
AND IC SOLUTIONS

This Amendment to Agreement Number 2019-123, dated May 7, 2019, by and between
the County of Tehama, through its Department of Sheriff (County) and IC Solutions (Contractor)
for the provision of providing an inmate telecommunication system at the Tehama County Jail,
shall be amended as follows:

4. TERM OF AGREEMENT
This agreement shall commence on the date of signed by both parties and shall remain in effect

for three (3) years, with an option to extend the contract term for up to two (2) additional one (1)
year periods, unless terminated due to the conditions set forth herein. If the County elects to
exercise the option to extend the term for the two additional one-year periods, the Sheriff must
give the contractor written notice of the County’s election to extend the term an additional year.
Effective May 8, 2022 the county is exercising its option to extend the term for the first one (1)
year period through May 7, 2023,

It is mutually agreed that all other terms and conditions of Agreement Number 2019-123

shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the
day and year set forth below.

COUNTY OF TEHAMA
Jun1,2022 L

Date: ’ Dave Hencratt (Jun 1, 2022 12:27 PDT)

Dave Hencratt enff- roner

ue. MAY 10 2022 W/ %’

Chdirman, Board of Supervisors

IC SOLUTIONS

Date: Jun 1,2022 Mike Konnedy

Vice President, Sales & Marketing

Miscellaneous Agreement
2022-130


https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAWEO66nf4ysNA_qoJ1MjDvjcqsb2WCAmk
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAWEO66nf4ysNA_qoJ1MjDvjcqsb2WCAmk

		2022-06-02T08:12:41-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




